  25,000 Usable PLD Gate pASIC 3 FPGA Combining High Performance and High Density
QL3025 - pASIC 3 FPGATM
QL3025 - pASIC 3 FPGA
Device Highlights
Device Highlights
High Performance & High Density
■ 25,000 Usable PLD Gates with 204 I/Os
■ 16-bit counter speeds over 300 MHz, data path speeds over

Pin Descriptions
Pin Descriptions
Ordering Information
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Function Description
TDI Test Data In for JTAG Hold HIGH during normal operation.  Connect to
VCC if not used for JTAG.
TRSTB Active low Reset for JTAG Hold LOW during normal operation. Connect to
ground if not used for JTAG.
TMS Test Mode Select for JTAG Hold HIGH during normal operation. Connect to
VCC if not used for JTAG.
TCK Test Clock for JTAG Hold HIGH or LOW during normal operation.
Connect to VCC or ground if not used for JTAG.
TDO Test data out for JTAG Output that must be left unconnected if not used for
JTAG.
STM Special Test Mode Must be grounded during normal operation.
I/ACLK High-drive input and/or
array network driver
Can be configured as either or both.
I/GCLK High-drive input and/or
global network driver
Can be configured as either or both.
I High-drive input Use for input signals with high fanout.
I/O Input/Output pin Can be configured as an input and/or output.
VCC Power supply pin Connect to 3.3V supply.
VCCIO Input voltage tolerance pin Connect to 5.0 volt supply if 5 volt input tolerance is
required, otherwise connect to 3.3V supply.
GND Ground pin Connect to ground.
QL 3025 - 1 PQ208 C
QuickLogic
pASIC device
Speed Grade
0 = quick
1 = fast
2 = faster
3 = faster
*4 = fastest
Package Code
   PF144 = 144-pin TQFP
   PQ208 = 208-pin PQFP
   PB256 = 256-pin PBGA
pASIC 3 device
part number
Operating Range
   C = Commercial
    I = Industrial
   M = Military
* Contact QuickLogic regarding availability
32 Preliminary
7-32
QL3025 - pASIC 3 FPGATM
Absolute Maximum Ratings
VCC Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5 to 4.6V
VCCIO Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5 to 7.0V
Input Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5 to VCCIO +0.5V
Latch-up Immunity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±200 mA
DC Input Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±20 mA
ESD Pad Protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±2000V
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Operating Range
DC Characteristics
Notes:
[1] Applies only to -1/-2/-3/-4 commercial grade devices.  These speed grades are also PCI-compliant.  All
other devices have 8 mA IOL specifications.
[2] Capacitance is sample tested only.  Clock pins are 12 pF maximum.
[3] Only one output at a time.  Duration should not exceed 30 seconds.
[4] For -1/-2/-3/-4 commercial grade devices only.  Maximum ICC is 3 mA for -0 commercial grade and all
industrial grade devices, and 5 mA for all military grade devices.  For AC conditions, contact QuickLogic
customer engineering.
Symbol Parameter Military Industrial Commercial Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
VCC Supply Voltage 3.0 3.6 3.0 3.6 3.0 3.6 V